Suez Canal University
Faculty of Agriculture
Animal Production Department

Using Some Green Forage Grasses Cultivated in
Reclaimed Sandy Soils for Feeding Ruminants

By

Amr Ragab Al-Azab Ibrahim Al-Geldawy

B. Sc. Agric. Sci. (Animal Production) Faculty of Agriculture, Alexandria
University, 2003

M. Sc. Agric. Sci. (Poultry Production), Faculty of Agriculture, Suez Canal
University, 2014

Thesis

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
For the Degree of

Doctor of Philosophy in Agricultural Science

IN

ANIMAL PRODUCTION

Animal Production Department
Faculty of Agriculture
Suez Canal University

2021



Name Amr Ragab Al-Azab lbrahim Al-Geldawy
Ti Using Some Green Forage Grasses Cultivated in Reclaimed Sandy
itle . . .
Soils for Feeding Ruminants
Department Animal Production and Fish Resources
Faculty Agriculture
University Suez Canal
Place Ismailia — Egypt
Degree Doctor of Philosophy in Agriculture Science
Date 22/12/2021
Language English
Prof. Dr. Ahmed Ahmed Osman
Supervision Prof. Dr. Elsayed Soliman Mohamed Soliman
Prof. Dr. Gamal Farouk Shahin
Registration date | March 2018

ABSTRACT

Two experiments were performed to evaluate Panicum maximum (PM) as a new green
forage compared with Sudan grass (SG) as a traditional forage in reclaimed sandy soil in
Egypt and study the effect of PM or SG with concentrate feed mixture (CFM) on nutritive
evaluation and performance of lambs. In the first experiment, 6 rams (3 in each forage
cut) were used to measured digestion coefficients, rumen parameters, feed intake and
nitrogen balance. In the second experiment, 20 growing lambs with an average 24.3 Kg
LBW were used in 4 rations P1 and S1 rations (fed 1.5% of LBW CFM with PM or SG
ad lib) also, P2 and S2 rations (fed 2% of LBW CFM and PM or SG ad lib). Digestibility,
rumen and blood parameters, feed intake and nitrogen retention were measured. Daily
body gain (DBG), feed conversion and economic efficiency were determined. Forage
yield was calculated.

Results showed that crude protein (CP) content, CP digestibility, rumen ammonia-N,
digestible crud protein (DCP) and dry matter (DM) yield was significantly higher in PM
than SG in two cuts in 1 experiment. In 2" experiment: The DM, organic matter and
nitrogen free extract digestibility, DCP, N-retained of ration group P2 were significantly
higher than ration group P1. DCP and N-retained of ration group S2 were significantly
higher than ration group S1. Body gain of ration group P2 was significantly higher than
other groups.

In conclusion, Panicum maximum is one of the promising green forage grasses in
reclaimed sandy soils of Egypt during summer season and the rations containing CFM
with Panicum maximum were better than that containing CFM with Sudan grass.
Moreover, the best ration of rations containing CFM which fed with 2 levels and Panicum
maximum which fed ad leb was ration P2 (containing 2% of LBW CFM) than ration P1
(containing 1.5% of LBW CFM).

Keywords: Panicum maximum, Sudan grass, rams, lambs, digestibility, rumen, gain,
yield.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER 2: REVIEW OF LITERATURE
2.1. Chemical Composition
2.2. Digestion Coefficients
2.2.1. In vitro digestibility
2.2.2. In vivo digestibility
2.3. Nutritive Values
2.4. Nitrogen Balance
2.5. Rumen Fermentation Characteristics
2.6. Feed Intake
2.7. Growth Performance and Feed Conversion
2.8. Blood Constituents
2.9. Yield of Forages
2.9.1. Yield of Panicum maximum
2.9.2. Yield of Sudan grass
CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1. Cultivation of Forage Crops
3.1.1. Fertilizer applied
3.1.2. Irrigation practice
3.2. Cuttings Green Forages
3.3. Estimate Green Forages
3.4. Feeding Trials of Sheep
3.4.1. Digestibility trial
3.4.1.1. Sampling for chemical analysis
3.4.1.2. Ruminal parameters
3.4.2. Growth trials of lambs
3.4.2.1. Lambs and experimental rations
3.4.2.2. Feed conversion and feed efficiency

Page
No.

11
11
12
16
16
17
20
20
22
23
24
24
26
26
26
27
27
27
27
27
27
28
28
28
29



TABLE OF CONTENTS
CONTENTS

3.4.2.3. Growth performance
3.4.2.4. Metabolic studies
3.4.3. Blood collection
3.5. Statistical Analysis
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS and DISCUSSION
4.1. Nutritional Evaluation of PM and SG
4.1.1. Chemical composition
4.1.2. Digestibility trials
4.1.2.1. Feed intake of experimental forages by rams
4.1.2.2. Feed units intake
4.1.2.3. Digestion coefficients
4.1.2.4. Nutritive values
4.1.2.5. Nitrogen Balance
4.1.2.6. Rumen parameters of rams
4.2. Feeding Trails of Lambs
4.2.1. Feed intake and feed units intake of lambs
4.2.2. Digestion coefficients and nutritive values of lambs
4.2.3. Nitrogen retention of lambs
4.2.4. Rumen parameters of lambs
4.2.5. Blood serum constituents of lambs
4.2.6. Daily body gain of lambs
4.2.7. Feed conversion and feed efficiency of lambs
4.2.8. Feed cost and economic efficiency
4.3. Cost of PM and SG cultivation
4.4. Yield of Panicum maximum and Sudan grass
CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
CHAPTER 6: REFERENCES
CHAPTER 7: ARABIC SUMMARY

Page
No.
29

29
30
30
31
31
31
35
35
36
37
40
41
43
47
47
49
50
52
55
57
59
60
62
63
66
72



Table
No.

10

11

12

LIST OF TABLES

Description Page
No.
Chemical composition of Panicum maximum (% DM 6

basis) as reported by different authors

Chemical composition of Sudan grass (% DM basis) as 8
reported by different authors

Digestion coefficients of Panicum maximum by 13
different species of ruminants as reported by different
authors

Digestion coefficients of Sudan grass by different 15
species of ruminants as reported by different authors

Nutritive values (TDN and DCP) of Panicum maximum 16
and Sudan grass by different species of ruminants as
reported by different authors

Nitrogen balance of Panicum maximum by different 17
species of ruminants as reported by different authors

Growth performance in each of Panicum maximum 21
and Sudan grass by different species of small ruminants
as reported by different authors

Chemical composition, % of successive cuts of Panicum 34
maximum and Sudan grass forages (on fresh basis) and
Concentrate feed mixture (CFM) as fed

Chemical composition (%) of successive cuts of 35
Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages and
Concentrate feed mixture (CFM) (on DM basis)

Forage intake and feed units intake of rams fed 37
Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages

Digestion coefficients and nutritive values, % of 41
Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages by rams

Nitrogen Intake, excretion and nitrogen balance of 42
rams fed Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages



Table
No.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

LIST OF TABLES

Description

Rumen fermentation parameters (pH, ammonia-N
(NHs-N), total volatile fatty acids (TVFA's), microbial
protein (MP) and protozoa numbers) in rumen fluid of
rams fed Panicum maximum and Sudan grass

Intake and feed units intake of rations containing
Panicum maximum and Sudan grass fed by lambs

Digestion coefficients and nutritive values % of lambs
fed rations containing Panicum maximum and Sudan
grass forages

Nitrogen intake and nitrogen retained of lambs fed
rations containing Panicum maximum and Sudan grass
forages

Rumen fermentation parameters (pH, ammonia-N
(NHs-N), total volatile fatty acids (TVFA's), microbial
protein (MP) and protozoa numbers) in rumen fluid of
lambs fed rations containing Panicum maximum and
Sudan grass forages

Blood serum parameters of lambs fed rations
containing Panicum maximum and Sudan grass

Average body weight (ABW) and average daily body
gain of lambs fed rations containing Panicum
maximum and Sudan grass

Feed conversion and feed efficiency of growing lambs
fed rations containing Panicum maximum and Sudan
grass

Feed intake as fed, feed cost and economic efficiency of
lambs fed on rations containing Panicum maximum
and Sudan grass

Cost of Panicum maximum and Sudan grass which
cultivated in reclaimed sandy soil

Forage yield of Panicum maximum and Sudan grass

Page
No.

46

50

o1

55

57

58

60

61

62

65



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations Description

ABW Average body weight
ADF Acid detergent fiber
ADL Acid detergent lignin

AL Albumin

ALT Alanine aminotransferase
AST Aspartate aminotransferase
CF Crude fiber

CFM Concentrate feed mixture
CP Crude protein

CPI Crude protein intake
DBG Daily body gain

DCP Digestible Crude Protein
DM Dry matter

DMI Dry matter intake

EE Ether extract

GL Globulin

LBW Live body weight

MP Microbial protein

NDF Neutral detergent fiber
NFE Nitrogen free extract
NH3-N Ammonia - Nitrogen
oM Organic matter

PM Panicum maximum

SG Sudan grass

TDN Total digestible nutrients
TP Total protein

TVFA’s Total volatile fatty acids

\"





