

Suez Canal University Faculty of Agriculture Animal Production Department



# Using Some Green Forage Grasses Cultivated in Reclaimed Sandy Soils for Feeding Ruminants

By

## Amr Ragab Al-Azab Ibrahim Al-Geldawy

B. Sc. Agric. Sci. (Animal Production) Faculty of Agriculture, Alexandria University, 2003

M. Sc. Agric. Sci. (Poultry Production), Faculty of Agriculture, Suez Canal University, 2014

Thesis

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements For the Degree of

Doctor of Philosophy in Agricultural Science

IN

#### **ANIMAL PRODUCTION**

Animal Production Department Faculty of Agriculture Suez Canal University 2021

Name	Amr Ragab Al-Azab Ibrahim Al-Geldawy	
Title	Using Some Green Forage Grasses Cultivated in Reclaimed Sandy Soils for Feeding Ruminants	
Department	Animal Production and Fish Resources	
Faculty	Agriculture	
University	Suez Canal	
Place	Ismailia – Egypt	
Degree	Doctor of Philosophy in Agriculture Science	
Date	22/12/2021	
Language	English	
	Prof. Dr. Ahmed Ahmed Osman	
Supervision	Prof. Dr. Elsayed Soliman Mohamed Soliman	
	Prof. Dr. Gamal Farouk Shahin	
<b>Registration date</b>	ration date March 2018	

#### ABSTRACT

Two experiments were performed to evaluate Panicum maximum (PM) as a new green forage compared with Sudan grass (SG) as a traditional forage in reclaimed sandy soil in Egypt and study the effect of PM or SG with concentrate feed mixture (CFM) on nutritive evaluation and performance of lambs. In the first experiment, 6 rams (3 in each forage cut) were used to measured digestion coefficients, rumen parameters, feed intake and nitrogen balance. In the second experiment, 20 growing lambs with an average 24.3 Kg LBW were used in 4 rations P1 and S1 rations (fed 1.5% of LBW CFM with PM or SG *ad lib*) also, P2 and S2 rations (fed 2% of LBW CFM and PM or SG *ad lib*). Digestibility, rumen and blood parameters, feed intake and nitrogen retention were measured. Daily body gain (DBG), feed conversion and economic efficiency were determined. Forage yield was calculated.

Results showed that crude protein (CP) content, CP digestibility, rumen ammonia-N, digestible crud protein (DCP) and dry matter (DM) yield was significantly higher in PM than SG in two cuts in 1<sup>st</sup> experiment. In 2<sup>nd</sup> experiment: The DM, organic matter and nitrogen free extract digestibility, DCP, N-retained of ration group P2 were significantly higher than ration group P1. DCP and N-retained of ration group S2 were significantly higher than other groups.

In conclusion, Panicum maximum is one of the promising green forage grasses in reclaimed sandy soils of Egypt during summer season and the rations containing CFM with Panicum maximum were better than that containing CFM with Sudan grass. Moreover, the best ration of rations containing CFM which fed with 2 levels and Panicum maximum which fed *ad leb* was ration P2 (containing 2% of LBW CFM) than ration P1 (containing 1.5% of LBW CFM).

Keywords: Panicum maximum, Sudan grass, rams, lambs, digestibility, rumen, gain, yield.

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENTS	Page No.	
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1	
CHAPTER 2: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	3	
2.1. Chemical Composition	5	
2.2. Digestion Coefficients	11	
2.2.1. In vitro digestibility	11	
2.2.2. In vivo digestibility	12	
2.3. Nutritive Values	16	
2.4. Nitrogen Balance	16	
2.5. Rumen Fermentation Characteristics	17	
2.6. Feed Intake	20	
2.7. Growth Performance and Feed Conversion	20	
2.8. Blood Constituents	22	
2.9. Yield of Forages	23	
2.9.1. Yield of Panicum maximum	24	
2.9.2. Yield of Sudan grass	24	
<b>CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS</b>	26	
3.1. Cultivation of Forage Crops	26	
3.1.1. Fertilizer applied	26	
3.1.2. Irrigation practice	27	
3.2. Cuttings Green Forages	27	
3.3. Estimate Green Forages	27	
3.4. Feeding Trials of Sheep	27	
3.4.1. Digestibility trial	27	
3.4.1.1. Sampling for chemical analysis	27	
3.4.1.2. Ruminal parameters	28	
3.4.2. Growth trials of lambs	28	
3.4.2.1. Lambs and experimental rations	28	
3.4.2.2. Feed conversion and feed efficiency	29	

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENTS	Page No.
3.4.2.3. Growth performance	29
3.4.2.4. Metabolic studies	29
3.4.3. Blood collection	30
3.5. Statistical Analysis	30
<b>CHAPTER 4: RESULTS and DISCUSSION</b>	31
4.1. Nutritional Evaluation of PM and SG	31
4.1.1. Chemical composition	31
4.1.2. Digestibility trials	35
4.1.2.1. Feed intake of experimental forages by rams	35
4.1.2.2. Feed units intake	36
4.1.2.3. Digestion coefficients	37
4.1.2.4. Nutritive values	40
4.1.2.5. Nitrogen Balance	41
4.1.2.6. Rumen parameters of rams	43
4.2. Feeding Trails of Lambs	47
4.2.1. Feed intake and feed units intake of lambs	47
4.2.2. Digestion coefficients and nutritive values of lambs	49
4.2.3. Nitrogen retention of lambs	50
4.2.4. Rumen parameters of lambs	52
4.2.5. Blood serum constituents of lambs	55
4.2.6. Daily body gain of lambs	57
4.2.7. Feed conversion and feed efficiency of lambs	59
4.2.8. Feed cost and economic efficiency	60
4.3. Cost of PM and SG cultivation	62
4.4. Yield of Panicum maximum and Sudan grass	63
<b>CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION</b>	66
CHAPTER 6: REFERENCES	72
CHAPTER 7: ARABIC SUMMARY	

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Description	Page No.
1	Chemical composition of Panicum maximum (% DM basis) as reported by different authors	6
2	Chemical composition of Sudan grass (% DM basis) as reported by different authors	8
3	Digestion coefficients of Panicum maximum by different species of ruminants as reported by different authors	13
4	Digestion coefficients of Sudan grass by different species of ruminants as reported by different authors	15
5	Nutritive values (TDN and DCP) of Panicum maximum and Sudan grass by different species of ruminants as reported by different authors	16
6	Nitrogen balance of Panicum maximum by different species of ruminants as reported by different authors	17
7	Growth performance in each of Panicum maximum and Sudan grass by different species of small ruminants as reported by different authors	21
8	Chemical composition, % of successive cuts of Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages (on fresh basis) and Concentrate feed mixture (CFM) as fed	34
9	Chemical composition (%) of successive cuts of Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages and Concentrate feed mixture (CFM) (on DM basis)	35
10	Forage intake and feed units intake of rams fed Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages	37
11	Digestion coefficients and nutritive values, % of Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages by rams	41
12	Nitrogen Intake, excretion and nitrogen balance of rams fed Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages	42

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Description	Page No.
13	Rumen fermentation parameters (pH, ammonia-N (NH <sub>3</sub> -N), total volatile fatty acids (TVFA's), microbial protein (MP) and protozoa numbers) in rumen fluid of rams fed Panicum maximum and Sudan grass	46
14	Intake and feed units intake of rations containing Panicum maximum and Sudan grass fed by lambs	
15	Digestion coefficients and nutritive values % of lambs fed rations containing Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages	
16	Nitrogen intake and nitrogen retained of lambs fed rations containing Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages	51
17	Rumen fermentation parameters (pH, ammonia-N (NH <sub>3</sub> -N), total volatile fatty acids (TVFA's), microbial protein (MP) and protozoa numbers) in rumen fluid of lambs fed rations containing Panicum maximum and Sudan grass forages	55
18	Blood serum parameters of lambs fed rations containing Panicum maximum and Sudan grass	57
19	Average body weight (ABW) and average daily body gain of lambs fed rations containing Panicum maximum and Sudan grass	58
20	Feed conversion and feed efficiency of growing lambs fed rations containing Panicum maximum and Sudan grass	60
21	Feed intake as fed, feed cost and economic efficiency of lambs fed on rations containing Panicum maximum and Sudan grass	61
22	Cost of Panicum maximum and Sudan grass which cultivated in reclaimed sandy soil	62
23	Forage yield of Panicum maximum and Sudan grass	65

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations	Description
ABW	Average body weight
ADF	Acid detergent fiber
ADL	Acid detergent lignin
AL	Albumin
ALT	Alanine aminotransferase
AST	Aspartate aminotransferase
CF	Crude fiber
CFM	Concentrate feed mixture
СР	Crude protein
CPI	Crude protein intake
DBG	Daily body gain
DCP	Digestible Crude Protein
DM	Dry matter
DMI	Dry matter intake
EE	Ether extract
GL	Globulin
LBW	Live body weight
MP	Microbial protein
NDF	Neutral detergent fiber
NFE	Nitrogen free extract
NH3-N	Ammonia - Nitrogen
ОМ	Organic matter
PM	Panicum maximum
SG	Sudan grass
TDN	Total digestible nutrients
TP	Total protein
TVFA's	Total volatile fatty acids